

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Item No.27:

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 4700/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 01-11-2018 in WAMD No. 1166/2018 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras, Bench at Madurai)

RAMANATHA PURAM SARVODAYA SANGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE COMMISSIONER, HINDU RELIGIOUS AND CHARITABLE
ENDOWMENTS DEPARTMENT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.24768/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.24770/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.24769/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.24765/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

With

Item No.58:

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 5404/2019

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.27950/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.27951/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.27952/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.27949/2019-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..))

Date : 15-02-2019 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY MANOHAR SAPRE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. M. A. Chinnasamy, AOR
Ms. C.Rubavathi, Adv.
Mr. V.Senthil Kumar, Adv.
Mr. E.V.S.Venu Gopal, Adv.
Mr. P.Raja Ram, Adv.
Mr. K.Ethiraj, Adv.
Mr. S.Peer Mohammad, Adv.

Ms. Arunagiri, Adv.
Mr. Prabhu Ramasubramanian, Adv.
Mr. Rajarajan, Adv.
Mr. P.Soma Sundaram, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Permission is granted to file special leave petitions.

Applications for exemption from filing official translation are allowed.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Liberty is granted to serve the Standing Counsel for the State of Tamil Nadu.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

In the meanwhile, operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed. In other words, all the parties concerned shall maintain status quo in relation to the property in question.

List these matters along with SLP(Civil)Nos.3007-3051/2019 on 18th February, 2019.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
COURT MASTER

(CHANDER BALA)
COURT MASTER